

McGOEY, HAUSER and EDSALL CONSULTING ENGINEERS D.P.C.

MARK J. EDSALL, P.E., P.P. (NY, NJ & PA) MICHAEL W. WEEKS, P.E. (NY, NJ & PA) MICHAEL J. LAMOREAUX, P.E. (NY, NJ, PA, VT, VA & CT) MATTHEW J. SICKLER, P.E. (NY & PA) PATRICK J. HINES LYLE R. SHUTE, P.E. (NY, NJ, PA)

Main Office 33 Airport Center Drive Suite 202 New Windsor, New York 12553

(845) 567-3100 fax: (845) 567-3232 e-mail: mheny@mhepc.com

Principal Emeritus: RICHARD D. McGOEY, P.E. (NY & PA) WILLIAM J. HAUSER, P.E. (NY, NJ & PA)

TOWN OF NEWBURGH PLANNING BOARD **TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMENTS**

PROJECT: PROJECT NO.: PROJECT LOCATION: REVIEW DATE: MEETING DATE:

MCDONALD'S 2017-14 **SECTION 60, BLOCK 3, LOT 41.21** 4 OCTOBER 2017 **5 OCTOBER 2017** PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE: CORES STATES GROUP/ ALAN D. ROSCOE, P.E.

- 1. The Applicants representative have addressed our previous comments dated 17 August 2017.
- 2. The Applicants have provided a Landscape Plan for the Boards review. The Planning Board should review the Landscaping Plan. Existing trees appear to be over mature for the site. Applicants representative is requested to evaluate additional landscaping improvements. Landscaping Plan must be updated to identify number and type of each species proposed for necessary landscape bonding.
- 3. The Applicant is requested to evaluate the condition of existing pavement in the parking lot areas.
- 4. Existing site striping should be evaluated. Additional or new striping should be proposed as existing striping is worn off in portions of the parking lot.

Respectfully submitted.

McGoey, Hauser and Edsall Consulting Engineers, D.P.C.

Patrick J. Hines Principal

Regional Office • 111 Wheatfield Drive • Suite 1 • Milford, Pennsylvania 18337 • 570-296-2765 •



Member

engineering architecture program management development services construction services



September 27, 2017

Newburgh Planning Board Newburgh Town Offices 308 Gardnertown Road Newburgh, NY 12550



Re: McDonald's Remodel – 1403 Union Avenue (Rte. 300) Newburgh Mall

Dear Members of the Planning Board,

Pursuant to our discussion during the meeting held on September 21, 2017, and the review comments prepared by McGoey, Hauser & Edsall (MH & E) dated August 17, 2017, we have prepared the following summary. MH & E's comments are presented below and our response follows in blue italic text.

Comment 1.

A demolition permit is required. Notes on sheet one should identify that a permit is required prior to demolition.

Notes to this effect are included on Sheet C2 (our General Notes sheet). For clarity, we have added the requested notations to our Demolition Drawing (Sheet C3) for consistency and quick reference by the Contractor.

Comment 2.

General Notes on Sheet C4 should be revised identifying the project in the Town of Newburgh not the City of Newburgh.

If this comment is understood, the notation referred to in MH & E's letter appears to be the plan reference of the survey plan used as the basis for our site design. We agree that the surveyor has misidentified the jurisdiction in the title of his drawing, but we cannot change the reference on a drawing by others. However, it is clearly understood that the project site is located within the Town of Newburgh.

Comment 3.

Bulk table on Sheet C4 appears to have been taken off a lease line and not the actual lot line for the facility. All bulk table dimensions and information should be for the entire parcel.

The dimensional and bulk zoning data table has been revised as requested.

Comment 4. The existing lease parcel does not contain adequate parking spaces based on parking calculations. The Planning Board should discuss the availability of parking on the remainder of the site.

The parking count on the lease parcel is not changing from pre- to post- modification condition and should be in compliance if in compliance now. Additionally, the lease agreement allows for parking to be shared in Mall "Common Areas". A portion of the lease agreement document is attached for reference.

Comment 5.

Parking Lot striping should be in compliance with Town of Newburgh double striped lines. Detail of parking lot striping should be added to the plans. If all other existing parking spaces are to remain, parking striping should remain consistent with existing.

The existing parking space striping within the McDonald's parcel is single-line. We are only restriping two spaces within the project area. Based on a phone conversation with the reviewer, since the majority are to remain in current condition, any new parking striping may be single-line.

Comment 6

The Planning Board should discuss with the Applicant's representative any improvements to the site landscaping.

Certain shrub landscaping is identified as being less than desirable, and should be replaced per the Landscape Plan we have included for the plan set. Please review and comment if these upgrades are acceptable.

Comment 7.

Signage on the site should be addressed on the site plans.

Site signage has been reviewed using a plan prepared for the Flaming Grill & Buffet by Minuta Architecture (dated 11-27-2012) using mall-wide data. Said plan provided by the Newburgh Building Department forms the baseline data for our proposed remodel in terms of signage as an economical data source. The Site Signage Table indicates a total of 108 SF of existing building-mounted signage at the McDonald's restaurant. The remodel reduces the area of signage to 86.5 SF.

I trust this response letter adequately addresses the comments received to date. We look forward to the opportunity to appear before the full board at your meeting to be held on October 5, 2017 to discuss this project in more detail.

Respectfully Submitted, Core States Group

Alan D. Roscoe Project Manager

attachment

COMMON AREAS AND FACILITIES ADDENDUM

(1) All automobile parking areas, roads, truck ways and driveways, entrances and exits thereto, loading docks, package pick-up stations, pedestrian malls, courts, corridors, sidewalks and ramps, landscaped areas, stairways, comfort stations, lighting and lighting equipment, utilities, signs, shipping and other areas, improvements and other facilities furnished, provided or maintained by Landlord at, in, near or upon the Shopping Center for the general use, in common, of tenants, their officers, agents, employees and customers (herein sometimes referred to as the "Common Areas and Facilities") shall at all times be subject to the exclusive control and management of Landlord. Landlord shall construct, maintain and operate lighting facilities on all said areas and improvements. Landlord shall have the right to police the same; from time to time to change the area, level, location and arrangement of parking areas and other facilities hereinabove referred to; to close all or any portion of said areas or facilities to such extent as may, in the opinion of Landlord's counsel, be legally sufficient to prevent a dedication thereof or the accrual of any right to any person or the public therein; to close temporarily all or any portion of the parking areas or facilities; to discourage non-customer parking; and to do and perform such other acts in and to said areas and improvements as. In the use of good business judgment, the Landlord shall determine to be advisable with a view to the improvement of the convenience and use thereof by tenants, their officers, agents, employees and customers. Landlord will operate and maintain the Common Areas and Facilities referred to above in good and reasonable condition and manner. Without limiting the scope of such discretion, Landlord shall have the full right and authority to employ all personnel and to make all rules and regulations pertaining to and necessary for the proper operation and maintenance of the Common Areas and Facilities. Landlord reserves the right to dedicate portions of the Common Areas and Facilities and other portions of the Shopping Center (excepting only the Demised Premises) for streets, parks, utilities and other public purposes. A DATE

charge

(2) Tenant agrees to pay to Landlord, in each calendar year and as additional rent throughout term hereof, Tenant's Proportionate Share, as Aeroatter defined, of the "SHOPPING CENTER'S AN OPERATING COST OF THE COMMON AREAS AND FACILITIES." However, if any of the annual charges payable hereunder shall be payable in respect of a yearly period which commences before or ends after the rental commencement and expiration dates of the term of this lease, respectively (other than by breach of the terms hereof by Tenant). Tenant shall be required to pay only that proportion of the same which is equal to the proportion of said yearly period which falls within the terms of this lease. For the purposes of this paragraph, the SHOPPING CENTER'S ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS OF THE COMMON AREAS AND FACILITIES shall include, without limitation, the cost of operating, maintaining and repairing the HVAO equipment servicing the anclosed Mall Premises and Germon Areas and Facilities; the cost of all of Landford's insurance relating to the Common Areas and Facilities (including but not limited to fire insurance, bodily injury, public liability, property damage liability, automobile insurance, sign insurance, and any other insurance carried by Landlord for the Common Areas and Facilities); gardening and landscaping; repairs; cleaning; preventive maintenance; repainting including restriping of parking lot and accessways; rental of signs and equipment; lighting; sanitary control; removal of snow, trash, rubbish, garbage and other refuse (to the extent not otherwise directly conpensated); depreciation over a period not exceeding sixty (60) months of machinery, equipment and other assets used in the operation, repair and maintenance of the Shopping Center; repair and/or replacement of onsite water lines, sanitary sewer lines, storm water lines and electrical lines and equipment serving the property; the cost of police, security and traffic control services; the cost of all personnel required to supervise, implement and accomplish all of the foregoing; reasonable reserves for major repair and/or repaving of the parking areas and/or roadways of the Shopping Center; plus an amount equal to fifteen percent (15%) of the total amount of all of the foregoing costs to defray Landlord's overhead and administrative expenses relating to the operation and maintenance of the Shopping Center's Common Areas and Facilities.

It is hereby understood and agreed that the above noted items of operation, maintenance, etc., shall relate only to those costs attributable to the exterior portions of the Common Areas and Facilities and shall not include any such costs attributable to the operation, maintenance, etc., of the Enclosed Mall Premises.

m 9/14

....



THERE IS NO NET CHANGE IN IMPERVIOUS AREA BETWEEN THE PRE- AN

	GENERAL NOTES:		B
OR. CONDUIT AND WIRING ARE BY OTHERS.	THIS DRAWING REFERENCES: BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY SITUATED IN CITY OF NEWBURGH, ORANGE		
GNS ARE BY THE GENERAL	COUNTY, STATE OF NEW YORK PART OF LOT 41.21, BLOCK 3, SECTION 60 PREPARED BY: GALLAS SURVEYING GROUP.		
EXACT LOCATIONS SHALL BE DISCREPANCIES, THE RECORD.	DATED: 01/31/2017 REVISED: 02/08/2017		<u>د</u>
NIES TO DETERMINE EXACT THE BUILDING ELECTRICAL AND NS, SIZES, AND CIRCUITING.	OWNER: McDONALD'S CORPORATION 1 McDONALD'S PLAZA OAK BROOK, IL 60523 TEL: (630) 623-3000		COMMENTS
AYMENT UNLESS OTHERWISE	1) SITE ADDRESS: 1403 ROUTE 300 NEWBURGH, NY 12550		TION
SS OTHERWISE INDICATED.			ER REVIEW C
ATED. C SURVEY BY GALLAS	2) ZONING DATA: ZONED: INTERCHANGE BUSINESS DISTRICT (IB)		PEER
C SURVET BY GALLAS	REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED MIN. LOT AREA: 0 SF 48.78 Ac. NO CHANGE		
NLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.	MIN. LOT FRONTAGE:0'>0'NO CHANGEMIN. LOT WIDTH:0'>0'NO CHANGE		PER
SITE UNTIL WORK IS ACCEPTED	MIN. FRONT YARD: 50' 67.5' (NE) 67.5' (NE) NO C MIN. SIDE YARD: 0' 70' NO CHANGE	HANGE	
LOPMENT MUST BE REPLACED	0' >0' NO CHANGE		
DEBRIS AND FLUSH OUT ALL	IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 80% 70%* NO CHANGE		
DEBRIS AND FLOSH OUT ALL DJECT LIMITS AT THE	MAX. HEIGHT: N/A 16' (MAIN) 18' N/A 32'-3" (TOWER) 27'-8"		
ATIONS. EMPLOYEES. PARKING ON NATE THE CONDITION IS TRACKED ONTO THE	EX. BUILDING MOUNTED SIGNAGE:108.0 SFPROP. BUILDING MOUNTED SIGNAGE:86.5 SFNET REDUCTION IN BUILDING SIGNAGE:21.5 SF		9/28/17 DATE
DITIONS	*EXISTING MALL PROPERTY INFORMATION TAKEN FROM A PLAN ENTITLED "OVERAL FOR FLAMING GRILL AND BUFFET DATED 11-27-2012 PREPARED BY MINUTA ARCHIT		1 REV
REFERENCE ONLY.	3) PARKING REQUIREMENTS: 1 SPACE FOR EACH 4 SEATS OR 1 SPACE FOR EACH 40 S	F OF SEATING	
IL PLANS AND SHALL NOTIFY	FLOOR AREA, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. THE PROPOSED MCDONALD'S BUILDING AREA AND SEATING WERE CONSIDERED FO CALCULATION. 118 SEATS = 30 SPACES 1,820 SF = 46 SPACES TOTAL REQUIRED = 46 SPACES		DATE
REFER TO DETAILS ON	EXISTING MCDONALD'S AREA PARKING: 33 SPACES (INCLUDING 2 HANDICAPPED SPACES) MATTHEW DEWITT, P.E. NY LICENSE #096101		
KY. REFER TO DETAILS ON	PROPOSED MCDONALD'S AREA PARKING: 33 SPACES (INCLUDING 2 HANDICAPP SPACES)		3 P.C. CTURE AND TIFICATE OF
ON SHEET C8. DTECTED IN PLACE. N PLACE. I SHEET C7. ET C8.	PARKING STALL DIMENSIONS: EXISTING: 90°: 9'X18' 75°: 9'X19' REQUIRED: 90°: 9'X18' 75°: 9'X18' PROPOSED: 90°: 9'X18' 75°: 9'X19' LEASE AGREEMENT WITH NEWBURGH MALL OWNERSHIP INCLUDES A SHARED PAR PROVISION.		ENGINEERING F CORESTATE ARCHITECTU CORESTATE ARCHITECTU ENGINEERING P.C. CERTIFI
ROPOSED SIGNAGE ADDED.	5) ALL EXISTING FEATURES ARE TO REMAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.		ANDE
EFER TO DETAILS ON SHEET	6) ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE LONG LIFE EPOXY.		
BLE WARNING. REFER TO	7) PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE	O MAKE SURE	TUR Eenue 22 24
TS C7 AND C8.	THAT ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND APPROVALS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED. NO CONSTRUCTION OR FABRICATION SHALL BEGIN UNTIL THE CONTRACTOR HAS RECEIVED AND THOROUGHLY		A 1900
S ON SHEET C7.	REVIEWED ALL PLANS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS BY ALL OF THE PERMITTING AUTHORITIES. 8) ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND		ARCHIT 201 S. Mar Ambler, PA Phone (215) Fax (215)
	THE REQUIREMENTS AND STANDARDS OF THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITY.		
ISPLAY (COD) 11'-3" HIGH.	9) ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY THE CONTRATION CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER IF ANY DISCREPANCI TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION FOR NECESSARY PLAN CHANGES. NO EXTROPENSATION SHALL BE PAID TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR WORK HAVING TO BE R DIMENSIONS OR GRADES SHOWN INCORRECTLY ON THESE PLANS IF SUCH NOTIFIC NOT BEEN GIVEN.	SEXIST PRIOR A EDONE DUE TO ATION HAS	
	 SOLID WASTE TO BE DISPOSED OF BY CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LO AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS. 	CAL, STATE	. The co
	11) ALL EXCAVATED UNSUITABLE MATERIAL MUST BE TRANSPORTED TO AN APPROVED LOCATION.		horizatio its issu drawing: itects ar uthorized
ATIONS WITH MCDONALD'S	12) CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SHORING REQUIRED DURING EXCAVATION AND SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT OSHA STANDARDS, AS WELL AS ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS TO ASSURE STABILITY OF CONTIGUOUS STRUCTURES, AS FIELD CONDITIONS		
ATIVE:	DICTATE.	cbonald specifications are the confider	site site er t pr f pr f pr not
ND POST- MENT	SITE LEGEND SITE LEGEND EXISTING PROPERTY BOUNDARY EXISTING ADJOINING PROPERTY EXISTING ROAD CENTERLINE PROPOSED ROAD CENTERLINE PROPOSED DITCH CENTERLINE PROPOSED LIMITS OF BMP / DETE PROPOSED SAWCUT LINE LOD LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE EXISTING CURB	BY PREPARED FOR: DATE These drawings and specificat	EWED BYLLC and shall not be copiedMDwere prepared for use on the for use on a different site on the project requires the another project requires the contract documents for the contract documents for the contract documents for 20353
	PROPOSED CURB		REVIEM M DATE 01/31 C.S.G. PF MCD-:

DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY CORE STATES ARCHITECTURE AND ENGINEERING, P.C., INCLUDING THIS DOCUMENT, ARE TO BE USED ONLY FOR THE SPECIFIC PROJECT AND SPECIFIC USE FOR WHICH THEY WERE INTENDED. ANY EXTENSION OF USE TO ANY OTHER PROJECTS, BY OWNER OR BY ANY OTHER PARTY, WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF CORE STATES ARCHITECTURE AND ENGINEERING, P.C. IS DONE UNLAWFULLY AND AT THE USERS OWN RISK. IF USED IN A WAY OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFICALLY INTENDED, USER WILL HOLD CORE STATES ARCHITECTURE AND ENGINEERING, P.C.

HARMLESS FROM ALL CLAIMS AND

LOSSES.

	Dig Safely.		
	New York 800-962-796	52	
V 1040 IA	www.digsafelynewyork		
and prove the rate	Wait The Required Time Confirm Utility Respons Respect the Marks Dig With Care		

O 5

EP

PLAN

SITE

PLAN

SITE

SHEET

MCD-20353

C4

PROPOSED BUILDING

🔀 🕺 🕱 EXISTING WATER STRUCTURES

PROPOSED CONCRETE

PROPOSED ASPHALT

S EXISTING SANITARY STRUCTURES

PROPOSED PARKING COUNT

THE STATE OF NEW YORK REQUIRES NOTIFICATION BY EXCAVATORS, DESIGNERS, OR ANY PERSON PREPARING TO DISTURB THE EARTH'S SURFACE ANYWHERE IN THE STATE.



